

1-3969

UNOFFICIAL COPY

3531075

4

XMFM01-C/D
MASTER 9-12-85
1985 Series B

REGULATORY AGREEMENT AS TO TAX-EXEMPTION

THIS AGREEMENT dated as of July 1, 1986 by and between WEST END ASSOCIATES, LTD., an Illinois limited partnership (the "Owner"), AMERICAN NATIONAL BANK & TRUST COMPANY OF CHICAGO (the "Mortgagor"), not personally but as trustee under Trust Agreement dated November 15, 1985 and known as Trust No. 66136 (the "Land Trust"), the ILLINOIS HOUSING DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY (the "Authority"), a body politic and corporate established pursuant to the Illinois Housing Development Act, Laws 1967, p. 1931, constituting Chapter 67-1/2, Section 301, et seq., Illinois Revised Statutes, as amended and supplemented, and Harris Trust and Savings Bank, as trustee (the "Trustee") under the Authority's Multi-Family Housing Bond Resolution adopted February 26, 1975, as amended and supplemented (together with the 1985 Series B Resolution, adopted May 24, 1985, as amended, called the "Resolution").

3531075

WHEREAS, the Mortgagor, not personally, but as trustee under the Land Trust, is or shall be the record owner of a multifamily rental housing project located at a site in Cook County, Illinois, legally described in Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof and known as West End Rehabilitation, FHA Project No. 071-35524 (the "Project"); and

WHEREAS, the Owner is the sole beneficiary of the Land Trust; and

WHEREAS, the Project will be financed by a mortgage (the "FHA-Insured Mortgage") insured by the Secretary of Housing and Urban Development ("HUD"), acting through the Federal Housing Administration ("FHA") pursuant to Section 221(d)(4) of the National Housing Act of 1934, as amended (the "National Housing Act");

WHEREAS, the FHA-Insured Mortgage will be funded from proceeds of the sale of the Authority's 1985 Series B Multi-Family Housing Bonds (the "Bonds") issued to bondholders (the "Bondholders") pursuant to the Resolution;

WHEREAS, interest on the Bonds to Bondholders is exempt from federal income tax if, among other things, the Project continuously complies with Section 103(b) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1954, as amended (the "Code") and Treasury Regulations thereunder (the "Regulations");

WHEREAS, compliance with Section 103(b) of the Code is in large part contingent upon compliance by the Owner and the Mortgagor with the requirements of this Regulatory Agreement as to Tax-Exemption (the "Agreement");

WHEREAS, the Authority is unwilling to provide Bond proceeds to finance the FHA-Insured Mortgage unless the Owner and the Mortgagor shall, by agreeing to this Agreement, consent to be regulated by the Authority to preserve the tax-exempt status of the Bonds under Section 103(b) of the Code and the Regulations; and

WHEREAS, the Resolution names the Trustee as trustee for the Bondholders and authorizes the Trustee (in addition to the Authority) to enforce the requirements of this Agreement directly.

Prepared By: SIDNEY KAPLAN
180 N. LASALLE
CHICAGO, IL 60601

Box 430

9/1/86
 THIS DOCUMENT AFFECTS PROPERTY ON
 COOK COUNTY AND OTHER PROPERTY

UNOFFICIAL COPY

UNOFFICIAL COPY

UNOFFICIAL COPY
UNOFFICIAL COPY
UNOFFICIAL COPY

Property of Cook County Clerk's Office

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants hereinafter set forth, and of other valuable consideration, the Owner, Mortgagor, Authority and Trustee agree as follows:

1. Subordination of Agreement -- This Agreement and the restrictions hereunder are subordinate to the FHA-Insured Mortgage and the failure to comply with the terms and conditions hereof shall not serve as the basis for a default of the FHA-Insured Mortgage. In the event of foreclosure against the Project or transfer of title to the Project by deed-in-lieu of foreclosure, this Agreement and the restrictions hereunder will automatically terminate; provided, however, such termination shall cease to apply, if, at any time subsequent to such event and during the period set forth in paragraph (b) of Section 2 hereinbelow, the Owner, the Mortgagor or any trustee of any trust of which the Owner is a beneficiary, the obligor on the acquired purpose obligation (as defined in Section 1.103-13(b)(4)(iv)(a) of the Regulations) or a related person (as defined in Section 1.103-10(e) of the Regulations) obtains an ownership interest in the Project for tax purposes.

2. Term of Restrictions --

(a) Occupancy Restrictions: -- The term of the Occupancy Restrictions set forth in Section 4 of this Agreement shall commence on the later of the first day on which at least 10 percent of the units in the Project are first occupied or the date of issue of the Bonds and end on the later of the following: (i) the date which is 10 years after the date on which at least 50 percent of the units in the Project are first occupied, or (ii) the date which is 50 percent of the total number of days which comprise the term of the bond with the longest maturity among the Bonds after the date on which any of the units in the Project is first occupied (if the Bonds are refunded, the longest maturity is equal to the sum of the period the Bonds were outstanding and the longest term of any bond in the issue in which such refunding Bonds are issued), or (iii) the date on which any assistance provided under Section 8 of the United States Housing Act of 1937, as amended (the "U.S. Housing Act") terminates.

(b) Rental Restrictions: Subject to Section 1, hereof, the term of the Rental Restrictions set forth in Section 5 of this Agreement will remain in effect during the longer of (i) the period during which any of the Bonds remain outstanding; or (ii) the term of the Occupancy Restrictions set forth in paragraph (a) of this Section 2; provided, however, that the period referred to in the foregoing Section 2(b)(i) shall be the period during which there remains outstanding any of the bonds, constituting that portion of the Bonds, the proceeds from which were utilized to finance the FHA-Insured Mortgage, if nationally recognized bond counsel, selected by the Authority, shall first opine that such alternative period will not cause the interest on the Bonds to become subject to federal income taxes.

(c) Use Restrictions. Subject to Section 1 hereof, the term of the Use Restrictions set forth in Section 6 of this Agreement will remain in effect as long as any of the Bonds remain outstanding; provided, however, that if nationally recognized

3531075

bond counsel, selected by the Authority, shall first opine that failure to comply with the Use Restrictions after there are no longer outstanding any of the bonds constituting a portion of the Bonds, the proceeds from which were utilized to finance the FHA-Insured Mortgage, will not cause the interest on the Bonds to become subject to federal income taxes, then the Use Restrictions shall terminate when all such bonds are no longer outstanding.

(d) Notwithstanding the provisions of (a), (b) and (c) of this Section 2, this Agreement and all other restrictions hereunder shall terminate and shall cease to apply in the event of an involuntary noncompliance caused by unforeseen events such as fire, seizure, requisition, change in a federal law or an action of a federal agency after the date of issue of the Bonds which prevents the Authority or the Trustee from enforcing the provisions of this Agreement or condemnation or similar event, provided (i) the Bonds are retired at the first available call date; or (ii) any insurance proceeds or condemnation award or other amounts received as a result of such loss or destruction are used to provide a project which meets the requirements of Section 103(b)(4)(A) of the Code and Section 1.103-8(b) of the Regulations, or any successor law or regulation. In such event, Authority agrees that it will take such action as is reasonable, in its sole judgment, to cause the Bonds to be so retired. However, the provisions of this paragraph shall cease to apply in the event of an involuntary non-compliance caused by unforeseen events such as fire, seizure, requisition, or similar event if, at any time subsequent to such event and during the period set forth in paragraph (b) of this Section 2, the Owner, the Mortgagor or any Trustee of any trust of which the Owner is a beneficiary, the obligor on the acquired purpose obligation (as defined in Section 1.103-13(b) (4)(iv)(a) of the Regulations) or a related person (as defined in Section 1.103-10(e) of the Regulations) obtains an ownership interest in the Project for tax purposes.

(e) This Agreement shall terminate upon the earlier of (i) termination of the Occupancy Restrictions, Rental Restrictions and Use Restrictions as provided in paragraphs (a), (b) and (c) of this Section 2, or (ii) a termination pursuant to the provisions of paragraph (d) of this Section 2 or termination pursuant to Section 1 hereof.

3. Project Restrictions -- The Owner represents, warrants and covenants that:

(a) The Project will be constructed for the purpose of providing Multifamily "residential rental property," as such phrase is utilized in Section 103(b)(4)(A) of the Code, and will constitute Multi-family residential rental property.

(b) The Project will consist of a building or structure or several proximate buildings or structures which are located on a tract or tracts of land which will be owned, for federal tax purposes, at all times by one person and financed pursuant to a common plan, and may include facilities functionally related and subordinate thereto.

3531075

(c) In the event a unit within a building or structure is occupied by the Owner as permitted under the Code and Regulations, the building or structure must include no fewer than four units not occupied by the Owner.

(d) Substantially all of the Project will consist of units containing separate and complete living, sleeping, eating, cooking, and sanitation facilities for a single person or a family and facilities functionally related and subordinate thereto.

(e) None of the units in the Project will at any time be utilized on a transient basis, or used as a hotel, motel, dormitory, fraternity house, sorority house, rooming house, hospital, nursing home, sanitarium, rest home or trailer park or court for use on a transient basis.

Occupancy Restrictions -- The Owner represents, warrants and covenants that:

(a) At least one hundred percent (100%) of the completed units in the Project are to be occupied and shall be continuously occupied (or treated as occupied as provided herein) by individuals or families of low or moderate income as determined under Section 103(b)(4)(A) of the Code and Regulations ("Qualifying Tenants"). The determination of whether an individual or family is of low or moderate income shall be made only at the time the occupancy commences. Any unit occupied by an individual or family who is a Qualifying Tenant at the commencement of occupancy shall continue to be treated as if occupied by a Qualifying Tenant during their tenancy in such unit even though such individual or family subsequently ceases to be of low or moderate income. Any completed unit vacated by a Qualifying Tenant shall be treated as being occupied by such prior Qualifying Tenant until reoccupied by another occupant other than for a temporary period not to exceed 30 days. Upon such reoccupancy, the character of the occupancy shall be redetermined.

(b) As a condition to occupancy, each person who is intended to be a Qualifying Tenant shall be required by Owner to sign and deliver to the Owner an income certification (the "Income Certification") in which the prospective Qualifying Tenant certifies that he or his family qualifies as being of low or moderate income according to the definition contained in Section 1.103-8(b)(8)(v) of the Regulations determined in a manner consistent with determinations of lower income families under Section 8 of the U.S. Housing Act, as in effect on the date of issuance of the Bonds, and except that the percentage of median gross income which qualifies as low or moderate income shall be 80%. In addition, such person shall be required to provide whatever other information, documents or certifications are deemed necessary by the Authority to substantiate the Income Certification.

(c) The form of lease to be utilized in renting any units in the Project to a person who is intended to be a Qualifying Tenant shall not permit subleasing and shall provide for termination of the lease and consent by such person to immediate eviction for failure to qualify as a Qualifying

3531075

Tenant as a result of any material misrepresentation made by such person with respect to the Income Certification.

(d) An Income Certification will be maintained on file at the Project with respect to each Qualifying Tenant who resides in a Project unit or resided therein during the immediately preceding calendar year, and the Owner will, promptly upon receipt, file a copy thereof with the Authority, who will maintain records of these certifications.

(e) On the first day of each month after any unit in the Project is available for occupancy, the Owner will submit to the Authority a certificate executed by the Owner stating the percentage of units of the Project which were occupied by or held vacant for Qualifying Tenants at all times during the preceding month and identifying the Qualifying Tenants who commenced or terminated occupancy of the Project during such month.

5. Rental Restrictions -- The Owner represents, covenants and warrants that once available for occupancy each unit in the Project will be rented or available to the general public for rental on a continuous basis.

6. Use Restrictions -- The Owner represents, covenants and warrants that no part of the Project shall be used in any manner which would cause the interest on the Bonds to become subject to federal income taxes. The opinion of nationally recognized bond counsel selected by Authority shall be conclusive as to which uses of the Project are prohibited by this Section 6.

7. Transfer Restrictions -- The Owner and Mortgagor each covenant and agree that the Owner or Mortgagor will cause or require as a condition precedent to any conveyance, transfer, assignment or any other disposition of the Project, or any assignment of the beneficial interest in the Land Trust (the "Transfer"), prior to the termination of the Rental Restrictions, Occupancy Restrictions and Use Restrictions provided herein, the transferee of the Project pursuant to the Transfer to assume in writing, in a form acceptable to HUD, and the Authority, all duties and obligations of the Owner or the Mortgagor or both, under this Agreement, including this Section 7 in the event of a subsequent Transfer by the transferee prior to expiration of the Rental Restrictions, Occupancy Restrictions and Use Restrictions provided herein (the "Assumption Agreement"). The Owner shall deliver the Assumption Agreement to the Authority at least 30 days prior to the Transfer. Upon the execution of an Assumption Agreement by the transferee of the Project and the completion of the Transfer, Owner shall thereupon be released from all obligations hereunder thereafter to be performed, provided Owner is not then in default hereunder. This limited transfer restriction does not affect the rights of HUD and the Authority to approve the proposed transfer as required under the: (a) HUD Regulatory Agreement which is defined as the Regulatory Agreement by and among the Owner, Mortgagor and FHA with respect to the Project and (b) the Authority Regulatory Agreement which is defined as the Regulatory Agreement by and among the Owner, Mortgagor and Authority.

8. Enforcement --

(a) The Owner and the Mortgagor shall permit any duly authorized representative of the Authority or Trustee to inspect any books and records of the

3531075

Owner and the Mortgagor regarding the Project and with respect to the incomes of Qualifying Tenants which pertain to compliance with the provisions of the Agreement and Section 103(b) of the Code and Regulations.

(b) In addition to the information provided pursuant to Section 4(e), the Owner shall submit any other information, documents or certifications requested by the Authority or the Trustee which either of them deems reasonably necessary to substantiate the continuing compliance with the provisions of this Agreement and Section 103(b) of the Code.

(c) The Authority, the Owner and the Mortgagor each covenant that it will not knowingly take or permit, on its behalf, any action (other than an action required or prohibited under Section 221 (d)(4) of the National Housing Act, the applicable mortgage insurance regulations or the FHA loan documents relative to the Project and, if applicable, Section 8 of the U.S. Housing Act and the regulations thereunder) that would adversely affect the exemption from federal income taxation of interest on the Bonds. Moreover, each covenants to take, subject to prior HUD approval, any lawful action (including amendment of this Agreement) as, in the opinion of nationally recognized bond counsel selected by the Authority, may be necessary for it to comply fully with all applicable rules, rulings, policies, procedures, regulations or other official statements promulgated or proposed by the Department of the Treasury or the Internal Revenue Service from time to time pertaining to obligations issued under Section 103 of the Code and affecting the Project.

(d) The Owner and Mortgagor each covenant and agree to inform the Authority by written notice of any violation of the Owner's or Mortgagor's obligations hereunder within fifteen (15) days of first discovering any such violation, and the Authority covenants and agrees to inform the Owner by written notice of any violation of the Owner's obligations hereunder within fifteen (15) days of first discovering such violation and to provide the Owner a period of time in which to correct such violation. If any such violation is not corrected to the satisfaction of the Authority or the Trustee within thirty (30) days after the date any notice to the Owner is mailed, or within such further time as the Authority determines is necessary to correct the violation without loss of tax exemption of interest on the Bonds, not to exceed any limitations set by applicable regulations, without further notice, the Authority may declare a default under this Agreement effective on the date of such declaration of default, and upon such default, the Owner hereby agrees to pay to the Authority an amount equal to any rents or other amounts received by the Owner for any units in the Project which were in violation of this Agreement during the period any such violation continued, but only to the extent of any available "surplus cash" as defined in the FHA Regulatory Agreement, and the Authority shall apply to any court, state or federal, for specific performance of this Agreement or an injunction against any violation of this Agreement, or any other remedies at law or in equity or any such other actions as shall be necessary or desirable so as to correct non-compliance with this Agreement.

3531075

(e) The Owner, the Mortgagor, the Authority and the Trustee each acknowledge that the primary purpose for requiring compliance with the restrictions provided in this Agreement is to preserve the federal income tax exemption of interest on the Bonds to the Bondholders, and that the Trustee on behalf of the Bondholders, who are declared to be third party beneficiaries of this Agreement, shall be entitled for any breach of the provisions hereof, to all remedies both at law and in equity in accordance with applicable provisions of the Bond Resolution in the event of any default hereunder.

(f) Notwithstanding the foregoing, enforcement of this Agreement will not result in any claim under the FHA-Insured Mortgage, or claim against the Project, the FHA-Insured Mortgage loan proceeds, any reserve or deposit made with the mortgagee or another person or entity required by HUD in connection with the FHA-Insured Mortgage loan transaction, or against the rents or other income from the Project (other than available "surplus cash" as defined in the FHA Regulatory Agreement or net sales or refinancing proceeds of the Project remaining after payment in full of the FHA-Insured Mortgage) for payment hereunder. No restrictions set out herein shall be applicable as to actions required pursuant to the FHA-Insured Mortgage.

(g) The Owner covenants and agrees that it will, after prepayment in full of the Mortgage Note secured by the FHA-Insured Mortgage (the "Mortgage Note") in accordance with the terms thereof prior to the termination of the Occupancy Restrictions set forth in paragraph (a) of Section 2 hereof, pay to Authority a monthly service fee to defray the cost and expense of monitoring, reviewing and enforcing compliance with such Occupancy Restrictions, Rental Restrictions and Use Restrictions, said monthly service fee to be in an amount equal to:

(i) one-twelfth (1/12th) of one-quarter of one percent (0.25%) of the original principal amount of the Mortgage Note, except that:

(ii) if Section 8 of the U.S. Housing Act is applicable to the Project at the time of such prepayment, one-twelfth (1/12th) of the product of (x) the number of rental units in the Project designated for Qualifying Tenants times (y) three percent (3%) of the average monthly rental rate from time to time for 2 bedroom rental units in the Project designated for Qualifying Tenants; provided that if the Project becomes ineligible for such Section 8 subsidy at any time prior to the termination of the Occupancy Restrictions set forth in paragraph (a) of Section 2 hereof, the monthly service fee shall be the amount set forth in (i) hereinabove; further provided, that the fee payable by the Owner hereunder shall be reduced by the amount of any administrative fee applicable to the Project paid by HUD to Authority, but in no event shall such reduction exceed the amount of Owner's monthly fee,

3531075

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Property of Cook County Clerk's Office

with the initial payment of said monthly service fee commencing on the first day of the first month succeeding the month in which said prepayment has been received by Authority and subsequent payments continuing thereafter on the first day of each and every succeeding month with a final payment being due on the first day of the month in which this Agreement shall terminate in accordance with the terms hereof.

9. Compliance with Code and Regulations -- The Authority represents that this Agreement does not contain occupancy, rental and use restrictions or any other provisions which, in the opinion of nationally recognized bond counsel, are more stringent or burdensome than necessary to comply with the minimum requirements of Section 103(b) of the Code Regulations thereunder, provided, however, Section 8(g) hereof does make provision for Authority's monitoring, reviewing and enforcing Owner's compliance with such restrictions after a prepayment in full of the Mortgage Note.

10. Agent of the Issuer and the Trustee -- The Authority shall have the right to appoint an agent to carry out any of its duties and obligations hereunder, and shall inform the Owner of any such agency appointment by written notice.

11. Interpretation -- Any terms not defined in this Agreement shall have the same meaning as terms defined in Section 103 of the Code and Regulations.

12. Amendment -- The Agreement may be amended with the prior written approval of HUD to reflect changes in Section 103 of the Code, Regulations and revenue rulings promulgated thereunder or in the interpretation thereof. No amendment of this agreement shall be made without the prior written approval of the Authority, the Trustee, the Owner, the Mortgagor, and HUD. No such amendments shall be made in Sections 4, 5 and/or 6 hereof except as may be necessary from time to time to maintain the federal tax exemption under Section 103(b) of the Code.

13. Severability -- The invalidity of any clause, part or provision of this Agreement shall not affect the validity of the remaining portions thereof.

14. Notices -- All notices to be given pursuant to this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be deemed given when mailed by certified or registered mail, return receipt requested, to the parties hereto at the addresses set forth below, or to such other place as a party may from time to time designate in writing.

The Owner: West End Associates, Ltd.
29 East Madison Street, Suite 614
Chicago, Illinois 60602

The Mortgagor: American National Bank & Trust Company
of Chicago Trust No. 66136
c/o Sidney M. Kaplan
180 N. LaSalle Street, Chicago, IL 60601

The Authority: Illinois Housing Development Authority
130 East Randolph Street
Chicago, Illinois 60601
Attn: Legal Dept.

3531075

15. Governing Law -- This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State of Illinois and, where applicable, the laws of the United States of America.

16. Conflicts -- Notwithstanding anything in this Agreement to the contrary, the provisions hereof are subordinate to all applicable HUD mortgage insurance regulations (and Section 8 of the U.S. Housing Act and regulations thereunder) and related administrative requirements. In the event of any conflict between the provisions of this Agreement and the provisions of any applicable HUD regulations, related HUD administrative requirements or HUD/FHA loan documents, the HUD regulations, related administrative requirements or loan documents shall control.

17. Successors and Assigns -- The term "Authority" shall be construed to include the successors and assigns thereof.

18. Project -- The covenants, conditions and restrictions contained herein shall be deemed to apply to each tract or parcel comprising the Project, each of which tract or parcel is identified on Exhibit A attached hereto.

19. Exculpation of Partners -- Notwithstanding any other provision or obligation to the contrary stated in or implied by this Agreement, any and all obligations and agreements of the Owner contained herein shall not be deemed, interpreted or construed as the personal undertaking or agreement of, or as creating any personal liability upon, any past, present or future partner (limited or general) of the Owner and no recourse shall be had against any past, present or future partner (limited or general) of the Owner personally or individually for the performance of any undertaking, agreement or obligation, or the payment of any money, under this Agreement or for any claim based hereon; provided, however, that a general partner (but not the limited partners) of the Owner shall be personally obligated and liable under this Agreement with respect to the following:

(i) for willful or wanton acts by such general partner which result in a violation of this Agreement; and

(ii) for acts committed by the Owner or anyone acting on behalf of the Owner, in violation of this Agreement, with the knowledge of such general partner, which are within the reasonable ability of the general partner to control and cure and which the general partner fails to cure within a reasonable period of time but not less than sixty (60) days.

3531075

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Property of Cook County Clerk's Office

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Nothing contained in this Section 19 shall in any way diminish the liability of the Owner (the Partnership entity but not its Partners individually) to perform each and every obligation and agreement of the Owner herein contained.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be signed and sealed by their respective duly authorized representatives, as of the day and year first written above.

NEW LIFE MANAGEMENT, INC.,
an Illinois corporation

By: Mary Wilson
Its: President
Attest: Joseph M. Morgan
Its: Treasurer

WEST END ASSOCIATES, LTD., an
Illinois limited partnership,
by its General Partners

METRO MANAGEMENT, INC.,
an Illinois corporation
By: Julius J. Ferenc
Its: President
Attest: _____
Its: Secretary

AMERICAN NATIONAL BANK AND TRUST
COMPANY OF CHICAGO, not personally,
but as Trustee under a Trust
Agreement dated November 15, 1985
known as Trust No. 66136

(SEAL)

Attest:

By: [Signature]
Title: [Title]

By: [Signature]
Title: _____

(SEAL)

Attest:

By: [Signature]
Title: ASST. TREASURER

By: [Signature]
Title: DEPUTY DIRECTOR

Harris Trust and Savings Bank, as
Trustee

(SEAL)

Attest:

By: [Signature]
Title: ASSISTANT SECRETARY

By: [Signature]
Title: VICE PRESIDENT

Approved and Consented to by
Federal Housing Commissioner

3531075

OTW

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Property of Cook County Clerk's Office

STATE OF ILLINOIS)
) SS
COUNTY OF COOK)

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, do hereby certify that DR. MICHAEL WERTMAN, personally known to me to be the President of AMERICAN NATIONAL BANK & TRUST CO. and Peter Johansen, personally known to me to be the Secretary of AMERICAN NATIONAL BANK & TRUST COMPANY OF CHICAGO, each of whom are personally known to me to be the same persons whose names are subscribed to the foregoing Regulatory Agreement, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that they signed and delivered the said Regulatory Agreement, in their respective capacities as VICE PRESIDENT and ASST. SECRETARY of AMERICAN NATIONAL BANK & TRUST COMPANY, as Trustee under a Trust Agreement dated November 15, 1985, and known as Trust No. 66136, as their free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act and deed of AMERICAN NATIONAL BANK & TRUST COMPANY OF CHICAGO, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Given under my hand and official seal this 20th day of July, 1986.

[Signature]
Notary Public

STATE OF ILLINOIS)
) SS.
COUNTY OF COOK)

I, Christine Washington, a Notary Public in and for said County and State aforesaid, do hereby certify that Salvatore V. Ferrera, President of METRO MANAGEMENT, INC., an Illinois corporation, a General Partner of WEST END ASSOCIATES, LTD., an Illinois limited partnership, and Sidney M. Kaplan, Secretary of said corporation, who are personally known to me to be the same persons whose names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that they signed and delivered the said instrument, in their capacities as president and Secretary of METRO MANAGEMENT, INC., an Illinois corporation, a General Partner of WEST END ASSOCIATES, LTD., an Illinois limited partnership, as their free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act and deed of WEST END ASSOCIATES, LTD., for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Given under my hand and official seal this 3rd day of July, 1986.

[Signature]
Notary Public

3531075

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Property of Cook County Clerk's Office

STATE OF ILLINOIS)
) SS.
COUNTY OF COOK)

I, Christine Washington, a Notary Public in and for said County and State aforesaid, do hereby certify that Mary Nelson, President of NEW LIFE MANAGEMENT, INC., an Illinois corporation, a General Partner of WEST END ASSOCIATES, LTD., an Illinois limited partnership, and Joyce M. Morgan, Asst. Secretary, of said corporation, who are personally known to me to be the same persons whose names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that they signed and delivered the said instrument, in their capacities as President and Asst. Secretary of NEW LIFE MANAGEMENT, INC., an Illinois corporation, a General Partner of WEST END ASSOCIATES, LTD., an Illinois limited partnership, as their free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act and deed of WEST END ASSOCIATES, LTD., for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Given under my hand and official seal this 3rd day of July, 1986.

Christine Washington
Notary Public

Notary Public of Cook County Clerk's Office

3531075

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Property of Cook County Clerk's Office

UNOFFICIAL COPY

9 3 5 3 1 0 7 5

STATE OF ILLINOIS)
) SS.
COUNTY OF COOK)

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, do hereby certify that PETER R. DWARS, personally known to me to be the DEPUTY DIRECTOR of Illinois Housing Development Authority, and ROBERT W. RUGEN, personally known to me to be the ASST. TREASURER of Illinois Housing Development Authority, each of whom are personally known to me to be the same persons whose names are subscribed to the foregoing Agreement, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that they signed and delivered the said Agreement, in their respective capacities as DEPUTY DIRECTOR and ASST. TREASURER of Illinois Housing Development Authority, as their free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act and deed of Illinois Housing Development Authority, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Given under my hand and official seal this 10th day of July, 1986.

Charlotte M. Burk
Notary Public

STATE OF ILLINOIS)
) SS.
COUNTY OF COOK)

I, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, do hereby certify that J. L. SPRENG, personally known to me to be the VICE PRESIDENT of Harris Trust and Savings Bank, and R. G. MASON, personally known to me to be the ASSISTANT SECRETARY of Harris Trust and Savings Bank, each of whom are personally known to me to be the same persons whose names are subscribed to the foregoing Agreement, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that they signed and delivered the said Agreement, in their respective capacities as VICE PRESIDENT and ASSISTANT SECRETARY of Harris Trust and Savings Bank, as Trustee as aforesaid, as their free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act and deed of Harris Trust and Savings Bank, as Trustee as aforesaid, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Given under my hand and official seal this 11th day of July, 1986.

John Musquin
Notary Public

My Commission Expires July 12, 1989

3531075

County Clerk's Office

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Property of Cook County Clerk's Office

1434301



REGISTRAR V OF TITLES

3521075
15 JUL 15 12 47 PM '88

IDENTIFIED
No.
Register of Towns Taxes
HARRY BUS' TOURTEL
CIAMBRONE

3531075

made to:

Little Services Inc

P.O. Box 430

Wheaton, IL 60189-430

EXCULPATORY RIDER

Attached to and made a part of that instrument executed by American National Bank & Trust Co., as Trustee under Trust No. 66136.

This Document is executed by American National Bank & Trust Co., not personally, but as Trustee under Trust No. 66136 as aforesaid, in the exercise of the power and authority conferred upon and vested in said Trustee as such, and it is expressly understood and agreed that nothing contained in this Mortgage Note shall be construed as creating any monetary liability on said Trustee personally to pay and indebtedness accruing thereunder, or any personal monetary liability on said Trustee with respect to the performance of any warranty or covenant, either expressed or implied in said Mortgage Note (all such personal monetary liability, if any, being expressly waived by the parties hereto and by every person now or hereafter claiming any right to security thereunder) except that the said Trustee shall be liable for funds or property of the project coming into its hands which, by the provisions of the Regulatory Agreements of even date herewith, it is not entitled to retain.

Cook County Clerk's Office

3531075

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Property of Cook County Clerk's Office

00000000

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

Parcel I: Lots 26 and 27 in Block 28 in Harvey S. Brackett's Resubdivision of parts of Blocks 28, 29 and 31 in the Subdivision of the South 1/2 of Section 10, Township 39 North, Range 13 East of the Third Principal Meridian, in Cook County, Illinois.

Permanent Real Estate Tax Index No. 16-10-327-001-0000 *ALL*

Common Address: 4455 West West End Ave., Chicago, Illinois

Parcel II: Lots 1, 2 and 3 in F. S. Tyrrell's Subdivision of Block 20 in the West Chicago Land Company's Subdivision of the South 1/2 of Section 10, Township 39 North, Range 13 East of the Third Principal Meridian, in Cook County, Illinois.

Permanent Real Estate Tax Index No. 16-10-412-001-0000

Common Address: 4359 West Maypole, Chicago, Illinois *ALL*

Parcel III: Lot 1 in Block 29 in the resubdivision of the North 1/2 of Blocks 25 to 32 inclusive and the South 1/2 of Blocks 18 to 24 inclusive in the subdivision of the South 1/2 of Section 10, Township 39 North, Range 13 East of the Third Principal Meridian, in Cook County, Illinois.

Permanent Real Estate Tax Index No. 16-10-418-019-0000

Common Address: 4301 W. West End Ave., Chicago, Illinois

3531075

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Property of Cook County Clerk's Office

UNOFFICIAL COPY 0 3 5 3 1 0 7 5

MAILING LIST FOR FHA DOCUMENTS

CC WITH ENCLOSURES

James Kiley
Peter Dwars
John Glennon
Mary McInerney
Tod Miles
Peter Woods
Ken Marshall
Evon Olson
Mary Messer
Gary Nadin
Julian D'Esposito
Edward Malstrom
William DeCarlo
Steven Thepbald
Allan Baum
Howard Zucker
Donald Harris
Charles McCarthy
Arthur Martin
Thomas McNamara
Robert Keck
Gerald Greenfield
Julie Shaw
Kathleen Barrett
Winningham
Margolies
McDermott

Property of Cook County Clerk's Office

3531075

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Property of Cook County Clerk's Office